
         December 2009 

 

Holiday Greetings! 

 

We hope you are all doing well this Christmas season despite the economy. We decided itôs past 

time to put out another catalog. Important note: To those of you who have given us your Email 

addresses, we will send a more complete catalog electronically, with photographs of several of 

the items offered. We ask the rest of you who would like to receive catalogs via Email in the 

future to give us your addresses. You will receive catalogs quicker and will then be able to order 

one-of-a-kind items that tend to sell quickly. And we can save trees and costs by printing fewer 

catalogs.  

 

There is a variety of items offered here, from important new LDS books to old and rare books, 

documents, and other collectiblesðpriced to reflect the current economy. We hope you find 

something you just canôt live without this Christmas. 

 

Curt Bench 
 
 
 
 

TERMS 
All items subject to prior sale. All items guaranteed as described and may be returned 
within 10 days provided immediate notice is giv en. Advance payment required (cash, 
check, money order, Visa, MasterCard, or Discover), except from libraries and dealers 
with whom we have a reciprocal arrangement, who will be billed. Dealer discounts 
given on a reciprocal basis, with some items exempt because they are consignments, etc. 
Postage and insurance are extra and will be determined on a per order basis . Inquire for 
details and shipping options.  Utah residents please add 6.85% sales tax. Thank you. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BENCHMARK BOOKS  
PHONE: (801) 486-3111   FAX:  (801) 486-3452 

 
TOLL-FREE PHONE ORDERS: 800-486-3112 

EMAIL: benchmarkbooks@integra.net 



New Books  

1. Kimball, Edward L.  LENGTHEN YOUR STRIDE: THE PRESIDENCY OF SPENCER 
W. KIMBALL, WORKING DRAFT.  Salt Lake, 2009. 8.5 X 11 blue cloth. 665 p. Limited to 400 
copies - 370 cloth & 30 in leather. This is the complete manuscript (òworking draftó) of the biography 
published by Deseret Book in 2005 that is more than twice the length of that edited version. It has over 
3200 footnotes and an expanded table of contents and index created by the author. This is one of the finest 
biographies ever written of a prominent LDS Church leader.     $99.95 

2. (Smith, Joseph)  JOSEPH SMITH PAPERS, REVELATIONS & TRANSLATIONS. 
MANUSCRIPT REVELATION BOOKS ð FACSIMILE EDITION . Robin S. Jensen, Robert J. 
Woodford & Steven C. Harper, eds. Salt Lake, 2009. xliii + 707 pp. This new JSP volume is the first 
of the Revelations and Translation series, which will provide transcripts of many of the earliest 
manuscripts of Joseph Smithõs written revelations and translations, together with reproductions of 
editions of these documents that were published during his lifetime. This beautiful oversize book (9ó x 
12ó) contains, for the first time ever, the full texts of the original manuscript books, òBook of 
Commandments and Revelationsó and òBook of Revelationsó (òKirtland Revelation Bookó). The entire 
original documents are presented in full-color facsimiles with complete transcriptions in parallel columns, 
showing the manuscripts and all corrections and revisions made. Introductions provide background 
information on how Joseph Smith received the original revelations and how they were recorded, 
transcribed, compiled, and finally published. Signed by all three editors.    $99.95 

3. (Smith, Joseph) THE PARALLEL BOOK OF MORMON: THE 1830, 1837, AND 1840 

EDITIONS . Intro. by Curt  A. Bench. Salt Lake, 2008. 8.5 X 11 brown cloth. 645 p. The original 
texts of the first three editions of the Book of Mormon (approved by Joseph Smith) are reproduced in 
parallel-column format in this publication, the same as those in the Parallel D & C  (below). In Benchõs 
introduction, he recounts the fascinating history of the publication of these important early editions of the 
Book of Mormon. Although now out-of-print, we have some books in stock. Autographed upon request. 
            $75 

4. (Smith, Joseph) THE PARALLEL DOCTRINE AND COVENANTS: THE 1832 -33, 1833, 

AND 1835 EDITIONS OF JOSEPH SMITHõS REVELATIONS. Intro. by Curt  A. Bench. Salt 
Lake, 2009. 8.5 X 11 brown cloth. 246 pp. Only 750 copies printed. This handsome, oversize new book 
features in parallel columns the texts of Joseph Smithõs revelations as found in the original publications of 
the first Mormon newspaper,The Evening and the Morning Star (1832-1833), A Book of Commandments 
(1833), and the Doctrine and Covenants (1835). In Benchõs introduction, he recounts the fascinating 
history of the publication of these three important publications of these revelations. The texts provided in 
this volume are unchanged from the originals, thus retaining all the errors and changes made, but have 
been re-typeset and arranged for ease in reading and comparison. Autographed upon request. $50 

5. (Young, Brigham) THE COMPLETE DISCOURSES OFé 1832-1877 Richard S. Van 
Wagoner, ed., 5-volume set. Salt Lake, 2009. 8.5 X 11 blue cloth. 3186 p. Limited to 325 sets. This 
series makes available every known published and previously unpublished sermon (discourse, speech, or 
public teaching) of Brigham Young, second president of the LDS Church. The texts are drawn from 
various manuscript collections at LDS Church Archives: Brigham Young Addresses, Brigham Young 
Minutes, Brigham Young Diaries, Brigham Young Office and Secretary Journals, Thomas Bullock 
Minutes, Willard Richards Diary, John D. Lee Journals, and Heber C. Kimball Journals, as well as from 



the "History of Brigham Young," "Journal History of the Church," Deseret News, History of the Church, 
Journal of Discourses, and Millennial Star. The series includes an introduction and index. $500 

Used, Rare, and Out-of-Print Books  
 

6.   Adams, Frank D., comp. & ed.  ANCESTORS AND DESCENDANTS OF ELIAS 

ADAMS: THE PIONEER 600 -1930.  Kaysville, n.d.  260 p. + index and photos, frontis. port., 
illus., near fine.  Reprint of 1930 ed.        $125 
 
7. (Allred , Isaac)  NAUVOO  LEGION COMMISSION, 1845 .  One page, approx. 4 x 7 ½ 
inches, handwritten on off -white paper.  It has been folded and shows some creasing and minor 
separation at the folds, along with a bit of soiling ñoverall the document is very presentable and 
readable.  This is a very rare document written and signed by Isaac Allred, then captain (later colonel) 
in the Nauvoo Legion, appointing William Anderson òfirst sergant (sic) in the 2nd Company fifth Reg 
ment (sic) second cohort of Nauvoo Legioné.ó  It is dated May 12, 1845.  Anderson, then a captain in 
the Legion, and his young son, Augustus, were killed battling the mobs in Nauvoo in 1846. Eventful 
Narratives , published in 1887 as the thirteenth book in the Faith Promoting Series, contains the 
stirring narrative of Andersonõs life and death. Remarkably, this book confirms the existence and verifies 
the authenticity of this document. The anonymous writer states on page 72: òI have here the original 
certificate of his rank as sergeant. The paper is old and the ink is faded: but every letter is legible.ó He 
then quotes the above document verbatim. A very good copy of a first edition of that book, will be provided 
at no charge to the buyer of this wonderful Nauvoo document.      $4,500 

 
 
8. Anderson, Maybelle Harmon, ed .  APPLETON MILO HARMON GOES WEST.   
Berkley, 1946.  1st ed., 208 p., frontis., index, illus, o.n. and short inscription, o/w v.g.  This is the 
edited journal of a Mormon pioneer and colonizer.      $85 
 



9. Arrington, Leonard J .  GREAT BASIN K INGDOM: AN ECONOMIC HISTORY OF 

THE LATTER -DAY SAINTS 1830 -1900.  Cambridge, 1958.  1st ed., 534 p., index, photos, maps, 
map endsheets, v.g in d.j. that shows some chipping and rubbing.  The most important book on 
early Mormon economics and a classic of Mormon history.     $100 
 
10. (Arri ngton, Leonard)  MANUALS .  A bound collection of  L.D.S. Church works, 
including YMMIA MANUALS  for 1907-8 (òSpiritual Growthó) and 1912-13 (òIndividual and 
Societyó); JUNIOR CLASSES for 1915-16 (òDevelopment of Characteró); SENIOR CLASS 

1922-23 (òHealth and Achievementó); SEVENTYõS COURSE, VOL. 2 (1908) (òOutline History 
of the Dispensations of the Gospeló); IMPROVEMENT ERA VOL. 17: 1  (Nov. 1913) and 19:1 
(Nov. 1915).  Black cloth binding, minor wear, sl. cocked, corner bumped, v.g.  An unusual 
grouping that previously belonged to Leonard Arrington and has his signature on the front free endpaper 
(f.f.e.p.).            $150 
 
11. Bagley, Will.  BLOOD OF THE PROPHETS: BRIGHAM YOUNG AND THE 

MASSACRE AT MOUNTAIN MEADOWS .  Norman, 2002.  Special Benchmark Books ltd. ed. 
(20/100) in gorgeous full lea., photos, fancy endsheets, fine in matching cloth slipcase. Signed 
by the author. Comes with a copy of AVENGING MOUNTAIN MEADO WS  Salt Lake, 2002. 
1st ltd. ed. (20/104), 12 p. + orig. printed wrps., fine.  A Keepsake for the Limited Edition of 
Blood of the Prophetsé  One of the most comprehensive looks at the Mountain Meadows massacre. 
Both books signed by the author.         $400 
 
12. As above. No slipcase.        $375  
 
13. Bennion, Harden.  THE BENNION FAMILY OF UTAH, VOL. 1.    N.p., 1931.  1st ed., 
241 p., illus., photos, ports., orig. decorated cloth, a few bent corners, some edge wear, hinges 
tender, overall  near v.g.  Scarce.        $50 
 
14. (Benson, Ezra Taft) KEY TO THE SCIENCE OF  THEOLOGYé. by Parley P. Pratt.  Salt 
Lake, 1965.  170 p., index, near fine in d.j. w/ some wear and rubbing. Contains a bold Ezra Taft 
Benson autograph, in red pen, on f.f.e.p. Period Deseret Book presentation slip laid in.  $125 
 
15. (Benson, Ezra Taft) PROPHETS I HAVE KNOWN: JOSEPH ANDERSON SHARES 

LIFEõS EXPERIENCES.  Salt Lake, 1973.  1st ed., 248 p., index, frontis., photos, v.g in sl. worn 
d.j. Nice inscription on f.f.e.p. is signed òFather and Mother Benson, Xmas, õ73.ó  $200 
 
16. (Benson, Ezra Taft) SEEK YE EARNESTLYé. by Joseph Fielding Smith. Salt Lake, 1970.  
1st ed., 459 p., port., v.g.  Inscription on f.f.e.p. is signed òFather & Mother Bensonó in Bensonõs hand. 
           $200 
 
17. Black, Susan E. and Charles D. Tate, eds.  JOSEPH SMITH: THE PR OPHET, THE 

MAN .  Provo, 1993.  1st ed., 352 p., d.j., sm., hardly noticeable d.j. repair (taped inside at the foot 
of the spine), remnants of removal of sm. (name sticker) on ft. endsheet. Near fine. $125 
 
18. (Book of Mormon) THE BOOK OF MORMON, AN ACCOUN T WRITTEN BY THE 

HAND OF MORMONé.  Salt Lake, 1976.  568 p., original, full blue leather binding with blind -
stamped gilt decoration on ft. cover and spine (including stylized ògolden platesó device), a.e.g., 



fine.  This is from an unnumbered special limited edition, prepared for Deseret Book management, 
general authorities, and other VIPs for distribution during the 1976 Christmas season.  This copy 
contains an inscription signed by Jim Mortimer as a Deseret Book executive to Max Bagley of the Church 
Purchasing Department.  Bagleyõs name appears in gilt on the ft. cover, as issued.  $500 
 
19. Brooks, Juanita.  THE CHRISTMAS TREE.   Salt Lake, 1972.  1st ed., no pagination, illus., 
v.g.  A charming childrenõs book.  Very scarce!       $150 

 
20. Brooks, Juanita.  FRONTIER TALES; TRUE STORIES OF REAL PEOPLE .  Logan, 
1972.  1st ed., 57 p., original printed wrps. that show minor soiling,  v.g.    $50 

 
21. Brooks, Juanita.  JOHN DOYLE LEE, ZEALOT ñPIONEER BUILDER ñSCAPEGOAT.   
Glendale, 1962.  2nd ed., 404 p., index, map, photos, near fine in d.j. that shows some soiling and 
minor wear .  The definitive Lee biography.       $150 
 
22. As above.  Glendale, 1972.  O.n. (and date), sm. bookplate, some highlighting, one leaf 
shows the impact of having a paper-clip over time, ownerõs written stmt. on t.p., v.g.  Contains 
the authorõs signature and short inscription on t.p. and on page 165.    $150 
 
23. Brooks, Juanita.  THE LIFE OF GEORGE BROOKS.   N.P., 1965.  1st ed., 146 p., index, 
frontis. port., photos, v.g. in d.j. w/some r ubbing and a tear.  Inscribed and signed by the author.  
Very scarce in the d.j.          $225 

 
24. Brooks, Juanita.  THE MOUNTAIN MEADOWS MASSACRE .  Stanford, 1950.  1st ed., 
243 p., index, map endsheets, bookplate, v.g. + in chipped d.j.  This courageous and timeless book 
remains the seminal work on the Mountain Meadows Massacre.     $225 
 



25. Brooks, Juanita.  UNCLE WILL TELLS HIS STORY, AS RECORDED BY HIS WIFEé.  
Salt Lake, 1970.  1st ltd. ed. (2,500), 249 p., index., illus., photos, v.g.+ in d.j. w/ mi nor wear.  
Signed by the author.          $75 
 
26. (Bullock, Thomas)  THE PIONEER CAMP OF THE SAINTS: THE 1846 AND 1847 

MORMON TRAIL JOURNALS OFé, Will Bagley, ed. Spokane, 1997.  1st trade ed., index, 
frontis. port., photos, folding map in pocket at rear,  d.j., near fine.    $50 
 
27. Burton, Richard F.  THE CITY OF THE SAINTS,  AND ACROSS THE ROCKY 

MOUNT AIN S TO CALIFORNIA.   New York, 1862.  1st American ed., 574 p. + ads., frontis., 
illus., map, folding map and chart, very minor foxing, edge wear, esp. at c orners and very lt. 
wear at spine crown and foot, overall v.g.  Flake-Draper 1027, Wagner-Camp 370:2, Howes B-
1033.  This work is widely regarded as one of the most impartial and descriptive descriptions of life in 
early Utah.  A nice copy of the first American ed.      $950 
 
28. Candland, David. THE FIRESIDE VISITOR; OR, PLAIN REASONER. Liverpool, 
[1846]. 3 nos. 4[5]-8[9]-16 p. Disbound, very good. Flake-Draper 1132. Crawley 308. Writing as 
David C. Kimball, Candland wrote and issued these three tracts on particular tenets of Mormonism as a 
defense of the faith, an idea that was adopted by such popular Mormon pamphleteers as Orson Pratt and 
Orson Spencer. A set of all three tracts is quite scarce.      $2000 

  
29. Cannon, Donald Q. and Lyndon W. Cook, eds.  FAR WEST RECORD: MINUTES OF 

THE CHURCHé1830-1844.  Salt Lake, 1983.  1st ed., 318 p., index, map, d.j., v.g.+. $40  
 
30. Carlton, A. B.  THE WONDERLANDS OF THE WILD WEST, AND SKETCHES OF 

THE MORMONS.  N.P., 1891.   1st ed., 346 p., frontis., plates, ports., binding shaken, edge wear, 
a couple of spots on covers, good+.  Flake-Draper 1193.     $85 
 



31. (Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints)  HISTORY OF AMERICA, B.C.  2200-420 
A.D.  BOOK OF MORMON, AN AUTHENTIC ACCOUNT OF THE ORIGIN OF THE 
AMERICAN INDI AN.   Independence, 1912?  4 p., illus. of Book of Mormon, v.g.  Flake-Draper 
1366d.  Flake locates only the LDS Church copy.      $35 
 
32. THE DESERET NEWS.  Great Salt Lake City, Feb. 24, 1858.  8 p., 15 x 11 inches, minor 
edge wear, hardly noticeable damp-staining at one corner, sm. binding holes, v.g.  Fabulous, 
orig., high-rag content paper (still on the 30 x 22 inch sheet used to print it) w/ excellent content 
(òHistory of Brigham Young,ó òExtract from the Prophecy of Enoch,ó and òOrson Pratt Discourseó) 
that previously belonged to Christopher Merkley.      $75 
 
33. As above.  Great Salt Lake City, March 10, 1858.  Ft. leaf somewhat soiled, a few folds 
and a tear at the foot of the paper, good (interior is clean).  Lots of political content here, with 
descriptions of mass meetings in the Territory, òLizards and Mice for Presidents,ó etc.  $20 
 
34. As above.  Salt Lake City, September 9, 1868.  Ft. leaf has a little dirt and minor damp -
staining, two leaves chipped, o/w v.g.  Content includes òPres. Youngõs Trip to Grantsville,ó 
òPresidential Campaign,ó òSpiritualism in the U.S.,ó and more.  Belonged to E. N. Austin (likely 
his autograph in the rt. margin) who was a b ishop, Indian fighter, and had the distinction of 
being the youngest gold hunter in the California gold òdiggings.ó    $50 
 
35. As above.  December 8, 1869.  12 p., fine condition.  Contains Conference Remarks by 
Lorenzo Snow, and the Presidentõs Message to the Territorial Legislature.    $35 
 
36. As above.  September 15, 1875.  16 p., 16 x 13 inch format, fine condition.  Still on the 32 x 
52 inch sheet used to print this rare paper.        $20 
 
37. As above.  January 12, 1876.  Contains discourses by Orson Pratt and Joseph F. Smith.  
Extraordinary condition!         $30 
 
38. (Doctrine & Covenants)  REVELACION DE LOS ULTIMOS DIAS; SELECCIONES 

DEL LIBRO DE DOCTRINAS Y CONVENIOS DE LA IGLESIAé.  Los Angeles, 1933.  134 p., 
some wear to covers, lacks f.f.e.p., scattered marking, good.   A copy of Latter-day Revelation, an 
òabridgedó version of the Doctrine & Covenants, in Spanish.  Abridged by James E. Talmage. Scarce in 
this printing.           $40 
 
39. (Deseret Alphabet)  (BOOK OF MORMON, PART I )  New York, 1869.  1st ed., 116 p., 
orig. printed bds. w/ lea. backstrip, gilt title and beehive device on spine, minor wear and very 
lt. soiling on covers, overall v.g.  Nice copy of this remarkable printing of Mormon scripture. 
            $350 



 
40. (Deseret Sunday School Union) LEAFLETS; LESSONS 1 TO 136, INCLUSIVE .  Salt 
Lake, 1898.  1st ed., 136 p., t.p. & table of contents, orig. cloth binding with bright gilt title, some 
edge wear, corners bumped, o.n., v.g.  Flake-Draper 1552.  Contains a period òForest Dale Libraryó 
rubber-stamp on the ft. pastedown (no other ex-lib. markings).     $100 
 
41. As above.  Covers stained, ft. hinge nearly detached, good (interior is clean). $50 
  
42. (D.U.P.) òCASTLE VALLEY:ó A HISTORY OF EMERY COUNTY, Stella McElprang, 
comp.  N.p., 1949.  1st ed., 343 p., frontis. port., photos, ports, fine.    $125 
 
43. (D.U.P.) òGOLDEN NUGGETS OF PIONEER DAYS:ó A HISTORY OF GARFIELD 

COUNTY .  Panguitch, 1949.  1st ed., 374 p., index, illus., photos, ports., minor edge wear, spine 
very sl. faded, v.g.          $75 
 
44. (D.U.P.) HISTORY OF KANE COUNTY , Adonis F. Robinson, comp. & ed. Salt Lake, 
1970.  1st ed., 626 p., index, photos, ports., v.g.      $65 
 
45. (D.U.P.) HISTORY OF TOOELE COUNTY .  Salt Lake, 1961.  1st ed., 668 p., frontis., 
index, ports, map endsheets, lt. edge wear, sl. cocked, near v.g.    $80 
 
46. (D.U.P.) RAINBOW VIEWS: A  HISTORY OF WANE COUNTY , Anne Snow, comp.  
Springville, 1953., 1st ed., 304 p., frontis., illus., photos, ports., map endsheets, lt. soiling to cover, 
v.g.            $75 
 
47. (D.U.P.) UNDER DIXIE SUN: A HISTORY OF WASHINGTON COUNTY BY THOSE 

WHO LOVED THEI R FOREBEARS.  Panguitch, 1950.  1st ed., 438 p. + photos, illus., map 
endsheets, inscription on f.f.e.p., some edge wear inc. a sm. tear at the top of the rear hinge, 
v.g.ñtext clean.  A wonderful locally produced history dedicated to òthose who struggled, toiled and 
sacrifi ced for this today: Our Dixie Pioneers!ó  Scarce 1st ed.     $100 
 



48. Drew, Richard. CONCORDANCE TO THE BOOK OF THE LAW OF THE LORD, 

1856 EDITION .  N.p., 1997.  180 p., near fine.      $25 
 
49. Eisele, W. E.  (Ross Lyndon, pseud.)  I-NI P-E-GANT; OR, THE CRAZY UTE INDIAN.  
A THRILLING NARRATIVE OF LIFE IN THE FAR WESTé.  A BEAUTIFUL AND 
UNIQUE WORK, WITHOUT PARALLEL IN THE ANNALS OF LITERATURE.    N.p., 1920.  
1st ed., 39 p., port., photo, sl. oversize, printed wrps., v.g.       $50 

 
  
50. Fallow, Samuel and Helen.  THE MORMON MENACE .  Chicago, 1903.  1st ed., 122 
p., o.n., re-bound, v.g.  Flake 3301.        $35  
 
51. Gibbons, Francis M.  DAVID O McKAY: APOSTLE TO THE WORLD, PROPHET OF 
GOD.  Salt Lake, 1986.  1st ed., 443 p., index, frontis. port., near fine in d.j. that shows some 
rubbing.  Difficult to locate!         $125  
 
52. Gibbons, Francis M.  JOSEPH F. SMITH; PATRIARCH AND PREACHER, PROPHET 

OF GOD.  Salt Lake, 1984.  1st ed., 344 p., index, frontis. port., fine in d.j. w/ a bit of wea r. 
            $150 
 
53. Gibbons, Francis M.  LORENZO SNOW; SPIRITUAL GIANT, PROPHET OF GOD.   
Salt Lake, 1982.  1st ed., 247 p., index, frontis. port., photos, inscription on f.f.e.p., near fine in d.j. 
w/ very minor wear .          $100 
 
54. Gibbs, J. F.  LIGHTS AND SHADOWS OF MORMONISM.   Salt Lake, 1909.  1st ed., 
535 p., frontis. port., illus., map, ports., o.n. on ft. pastedown, lt. edge wear, overall v.g.  Flake-
Draper 3552.           $100 
 
55. Golder, Frank Alfred. THE MARCH OF THE MORMON BATTALION FRO M 
COUNCIL BLUFFS TO CALIFORNIA, TAKEN FROM THE JOURNAL OF HENRY 



STANDAGE.  New York, 1928.  1st ed., 295 p, frontis. port., index., map endsheets, very sl. 
cocked, v.g.+.           $125 
 
56. (Gove, Jesse A.)  THE UTA H EXPEDITION 1857 -1858.  LETTERS OF CAPTé, 10TH  
INF., U.S.A., OF CONCORD, N. M., TO MRS. GOVE, AND SPECIAL CORRESPONDENCE 
OF THE NEW YORK HERALD .  Otis G. Hammond, ed.  Concord, 1928.  1st ed., 442 p., index, 
frontis. port., plate, minor edge wear, spine faded and sl. damaged at crown, v.g.  Flake-Draper 
3652, Howes G279, Scallawagiana 100:87.  Other than federal government records, this is one of the 
only primary sources of information on the Mormon War.     $200  
 
57. Graham, J. B.  HANDSET REMINISCENCES : RECOLLECTIONS OF AN OLD -TIME 

PRINTER AN D JOURNALIST.   Salt Lake, 1915.  1st ed., 307 p., ports., spine sl. faded, very 
minor edge wear, v.g.+.  Author tells of his experiences as a newspaperman [he was, for a time, ed. of 
the Bingham Bulletin ], including some material on Mark Twain, whom the author knew as a colleague.  
Very scarce.           $125 
 
58. (Grant, Heber J.)  THE PRINCE OF PEACE by William Jennings Bryan.  Independence, 
1926.  62 p., cover shows a little soiling and wear, childõs scribbles on rear endsheet, o.n., very 
good.  Inscribed and dated by President Heber J. Grant.      $50 
 
59. (Green, Ephraim) A ROAD FROM EL DORADO: THE 1848 TRAIL JOURNAL OFé. 
Will Bagley, ed.  1st ltd. ed. (84/274), 58 p., index, photos, folding map, d.j., fine.  Inscribed to 
author Kay Gillespie by ed. Will Bagley; also signed by Bagley on the t.p.    $50   
 
60. Hafen, LeRoy R. and Ann W., eds.  JOURNALS OF FORTY -NINERS.  SALT LAKE TO 
LOS ANGELES.  WITH DIARIES AND CONTEMPORARY RECORDS OF SHELDON 
YOUNG, JAMES S. BROWN,  JACOB Y. STOVER, CHARLES C. RICH, ADDI SON PRATT, 
HOW ARD EGAN, HENRY W. BIGLER, AND OTHERS.   Glendale, 1954.  1st ed., 333 p., index, 
frontis. port., sl. cocked, bookplate, v.g.       $100 
 
61. Hafen, LeRoy R. and Ann W., eds. THE UTAH EXPEDITION 1857 -1858. A 
DOCUMENTARY ACCOUNT OF THE UNITED S TATES MILITARY MOVEMENT 
UNDER COLONEL ALBERT SIDNEY JOHNSTON, AND THE RESISTANCE BY 
BRIGHAM YOUNG AND THE MORMON NAUVOO LEGION.   Glendale, 1958.  1st ed., 375 
p., index, frontis. port., photos, very minor wear, near fine.      $100 
 
62. Hailey, John.  THE H ISTORY OF IDAHO .  Boise, 1910 ed., 395 p., frontis. port., top 
corners bumped, very minor edge wear, near fine. Flake-Draper 3780.   $250 
 
63. Hansen, Klaus J.  QUEST FOR EMPIRE: THE POLITICA L KINGDOM OF GOD AND 
THE COUNCIL OF FIFTY.   East Lansing, 1967.  1st ed., 237 p., index, minor edge wear, v.g. in 
d.j. with very minor chips and staining.  Scarce in d.j.     $125 



 
 
64. Harris, Dean.  THE CATHOLIC CHURCH IN UTAH, INCLUDING AN EXPOSITION 
OF CATHOLIC FAITH BY BISHOP SCANLAN. [Also] A REVIEW OF SPANISH AND 
MISSIONARY EXPLORATIONS, TRIBAL DIVISIONS, NAMES AND REGIONAL 
HABITATS OF THE PRE -EUROPEAN EXPLORERS AND DISCOVERES OF UTAH LAKE.  
THE TRAILING OF THE PRIESTS FROM SANT A FE, N.M.,WITH MAP OF ROUTE, 
ILLUSTRATIONS AND DELIMITATIONS OF THE GREAT BASIN .  Salt Lake, 1909.  1st ed., 
350 p., frontis., map, photos, minor edge wear, ownerõs stamp, v.g.     $125 
 
65. Hartley, William G. STAND BY MY SERVANT JOSEPH: THE STORY OF THE 

JOSEPH KNIGHT FAMILY AND THE RESTORATION .  Salt Lake, 2003. 1st ed., 604 p., index, 
map, photos, d.j., near fine.         $60 
   
66. Haseltine, James L.  100 YEARS OF UTAH PAINTING, SELECTED WORKS FROM 

THE 1840s TO THE 1940sé.  Salt Lake, 1965.  1st ed., 62 p., illus., photos, cover shows very 
minor wear, v.g.           $50 
 
67. Hatch, Nelle Spilsbury.  COLONIA JUAREZ: AN INTIMATE ACCOUNT OF A 

MORMON VILLAGE.   Salt Lake, 1954.  1st ed., 290 p., maps, folding map, map endsheets, 
photographs, bds. very sl. bowed, otherwise v.g.+ in d.j. with moisture spots  and fading to  
spine.  Very scarce in d.j.         $150 
 
68. Hinckley, Gordon B.  STANDING FOR SOMETHING: TEN NEGLECTED VIRTUES 
THAT WILL HEAL OUR HEARTS AND HOMES.   New York, 2000.  193 p., index, very minor 
wear,  near fine in matching d.j.  Signed by the author.  Also contains the positive image of what 
appears to have been a hospital bracelet worn by Pres. Hinckleyõs (as though the f.f.e.p. was inserted into 
a machine that caused an impression of the bracelet), with the date ò02/28/01ó circled.  Obviously an 
original Hinckley autograph (as opposed to an auto-pen), which is very scarce.  Unique!  $350 



 
 
69. Holley, Robert P., ed.  UTAHõS NEWSPAPERSñTRACES OF HER PAST.  PAPERS 
PRESENTED AT THE UTAH NEWSPAPER PROJECT CONFERENCE.  UNIVERSITY OF 
UTAH, NOVEMBER 18, 1983éWITH A CHECKLIST OF UTAH NEWSPAPERS.  Salt Lake, 
1984.  1st ed., 319 p., near fine.         $65 
 
70. (Hymnal)  HYMNS OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER -DAY 

SAINTS .  Salt Lake, 1985. Church Employee Gift Edition.  1st prtg. of this vest -pocket ed., 434 p., 
index, orig. full -lea. binding w/ folding flap and snap, a.e.g., lacks First Pres. presentation slip, 
glue residue from slip removal, fine.  Very uncommon.     $150 
 
71. James, George Wharton.  UTAH, THE LAND OF BLOSSOMING VALLEYS.  THE 
STORY OF ITS DESERT WASTES, OF ITS HUGE AND FAN TASTIC ROCK 
FORMATIONS, OF ITS FERTILE GARDENSé.  Boston, 1922.  1st ed., 371 p., frontis., plates, 
fancy endsheets, decorated cloth, ft. hinge cracked, v.g.  Flake-Draper 4315.  Belonged to Aseneth 
Smith Conklin, daughter of Joseph F. and Sarah Ellen Richards Smith.  Gift inscription (and some 
marginalia) prob. by her cousin, Joy Richards.The inscription seems to indicate this book once belonged to 
Joseph F. Smith [ò Dear Aseneth: I wanted to give you, òUtah Land of Blossoming Valleys,ó but could 
not get one in the city.  I gave this one to father years ago and he told me to send this one to youé.ó].  In 
addition, some of the marginal comments are charmingñsuch as òDo you remember the new moon & the 
even star?ó written below the photo of the St. George Temple and captioned drawings on the page 
containing info. on Zion National Park saying òDonõt miss the Angelõs Landingó and òKeep cool in the 
Virgin.ó  A simply wonderful book!          $200 



 
72. As above.  Sl. better cond., although the spine shows some wear.   $125 
 
73. (Jasher)  éTHE BOOK OFé REFERRED TO IN JOSHUA AND SECOND SAMUEL.  

FAITHFULLY TRANSLATED FROM THE ORIGINAL HEBREW INTO ENGLISH.   Salt 
Lake, 1887.  1st ed., 254 p., a.e.g., fancy endsheets, very minor edge wear, overall v.g.+.  A nice 
copy!              $150 

 
74. Jenkins, Ab & Wendell J. Ashton. THE SALT OF THE EARTH.  [Dedicated to the 
Memory of Americanõs Real Heroes of Land Travel.  The Mormon Pioneers.]  Los Angeles, 1945.  
2nd ed., 78 p. + ads. & index, photos, minor wear, very good+.  Contains an inscription bookplate, 
signed by Jenkins, adhered to ft. pastedown.  Jenkins, a mayor of Salt Lake City, drove the Mormon 
Meteor, which set world land speed records.        $150 
 
75. Jensen, J. Marinus. HISTORY OF PROVO, UTAH .  Provo, 1924.  1st ed., 414 p., frontis., 
index, port., fine.  Gorgeous!          $75 
 
76. Jenson, Andrew, comp. CHURCH CHRONOLOGY.  A RECORD OF IMPORTANT 
EVENTS PERTAINING TO THE HISTORY OF THE CHURCHé.  Salt Lake, 1899.  259 p., 



index, charts, orig. ¾ lea. binding with gilt title on ft. cover and spine, sl. cocked, minor 
chipping on spine, a bit of edge wear, v.g.  Flake-Draper 4400.    $125  
 
77. Jenson, Andrew.  JORDAN RUNDT : EN REISEBESKRIVELSE.  Salt Lake, 1908.  1st 
ed., 360 p., illus., port., photos, minor edge wear, some wear on spine, v.g.  Flake-Draper 4406.  
Title in English: òA Trip Around the World.ó  Chronicles a world trip with emphasis on Mormon sights, 
particularly in Scandinavia, 1895-97.        $125 
 
78. Johnson, J. Edward.  JOSEPH SMITH .  Berkley, 1944.  Privately printed, 63 p. + printed 
wrps., v.g.  Scarce.          $75 

 
79. Kelly, Charles & Hoffman Birney.  HOLY MURDER: THE STORY OF PORTER 
ROCKWELL .  New York, 1934.  1st ed., 313 p., frontis. port., photos, index, ft . hinge tender, rear 
hinge cracked, o.n. and short inscription, light edge wear, overall near very good.  This work 
portrays Rockwell in the role of a òdrug store-novel villain.ó     $200 
 
80. Kelly, Charles.  SALT DESERT TRAILS: A HISTORY OF THE HASTINGS CUTOFF 
AND OTHR EARLY TRAILS WHICH CROSS ED THE GREAT SALT DESERT SEEKING A 
SHRTER ROAD TO CALIFORNIA.   Salt Lake, 1930.  1st ed., 178 p + index, map endsheets, 
ills., ports., o.n., v.g.  Flake-Draper 4565.  Uncommon.     $200 
 
81. Kimball, Spencer W.  FAITH PRECEDES THE MIRACLE: BASED ON THE 

DISCOURSES OFé.  Salt Lake, 1973.  364 p., frontis. port., index, sm. nick on spine, o.n., v.g.  
Signed by the author.          $90 
 
82. As above.  Salt Lake, 1972.  D.j. in Brodart taped to book covers, residue from glue on 
f.f.e.p., ownerõs stamp (2), good+.  Signed by the author.     $75 
 
83. Kimball, Spencer W.  THE MIRACLE OF FORGIVENESS .  Salt Lake, 1969.  376 p., 
frontis. port., index, v.g. in d.j. w/ minor wear .  Inscribed by the author to a newly-wed couple whose 
wedding photo is affixed to the ft. pastedown, a practice President Kimball used when giving his books for 
a wedding present.          $100 
 
84. Lee, Harold B.  DECISIONS FOR SUCCESSFUL LIVING .  Salt Lake, 1973.  1st ed., 265 
p., index, port., o.n., d.j., v.g.  Signed by the author.  Scarce autograph!     $150 
 
85. Lee, John D.  JOURNALS OF é. 1846-47 and 59.  Salt Lake, 1984.  Reprint ed., 244 p. + 
index, photos, o.n. in blue pen, small tape stain, v.g. in d.j. w/ rubbed spine.   $90  
 
86. (Lee, John Doyle) THE MORMON MENACE, BEING THE CONFESSI ON OFé 
DANITE ð AN OFFICIAL ASSASSIN OF THE MORMON CHURCH UNDER THE LATE 



BRIGHAM YOUNG.   Introduction by Alfred Henry Lewis.  New York, 1905.  1 st  of this ed., 
368 p.,  frontis., illus., o.n., very lt. mottling and wear to cov er, nos. on pastedowns and 
fl yleaves, v.g.  Flake-Draper 4850.  An abridged version of Mormonism Unveiledé.  Scarce. 
            $125 

 
 
87. Lee, Rex E.  WHAT DO MORMONS BELIEVE?   Salt Lake, 1992.1st ed.,  118 p., sm. 
inscription on ft. flyleaf, near fine in like d.j.  This is the first state of this book, now quite scarce and 
collectible, because some of the content was changed to conform to a more orthodox interpretation. The 
new text appeared in a quickly released, subsequent reprint without any mention of changes. $75  
 
88. (Lehi Centennial Committee)  LEHI CENTENNIAL HISTORY 1850 -1950é, PRINTED 
IN TWO PARTS: Part I ñREPRINT OF FIRST PUBLICATION OF òHISTORY OF LEHIó 
1850-1913; PART IIñHISTORY OF LEHI, INCLUDING BIOGRAPHICAL SECTION UP TO 
1950.  Lehi, 1950.  1st ed., 928 p. + index, ports., photos, orig. embossed cloth cover, near fine. 
            $75 
 
89. Linn, William Alexander.  THE STORY OF THE MORMONS FROM THE DATE OF 

THEIR ORIGIN TO THE YEAR 1901.   New York, 1923.  2nd ed., 637 p., index, photos, sm. amt. 
of writing on ft. pastedow n, v.g.+.        $85 
 
90. Lund, John Lewis.  UNDERSTANDING YOUR PATRIARCHAL BLESSING .  Orem, 
1980.  1st ed., 99 p., d.j., near fine. This was a suppressed book. The story goes that the author had self-
published several thousand copies but was asked not to sell it by a Church official and so all but a relative 
handful of copies were destroyed. Although the reasons for the request are not exactly known, 
undoubtedly, one of the main ones is the keen sensitivity in the Church hierarchy on the subject of 
patriarchal blessings. A truly rare book.        $650 


